Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

As Engrossed: S1/30/97 S2/6/97 S2/18/97 S3/4/97 H3/13/97 H3/18/97 H4/1/97

1	State of Arkansas			
2	81st General Assembly	A Bill	ACT 1115 OF 19	997
3	Regular Session, 1997		SENATE BILL 1	159
4				
5	By: Joint Budget Committee			
6				
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	"AN ACT TO MAK	E AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVI	CES AND	
10	OPERATING EXPE	NSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS HI	ERITAGE	
11	FOR THE BIENNIA	AL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1999; AND FO	OR	
12	OTHER PURPOSES	• "		
13				
14		Subtitle		
15	"AN	ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS		
16	HERI	TAGE APPROPRIATION FOR THE 1997-99		
17	BIEN	NIUM."		
18				
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE (GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	ISAS:	
20				
21	SECTION 1. REGU	ULAR SALARIES - DIRECTOR'S OFFICE. Th	nere is hereby	
22	established for the De	epartment of Arkansas Heritage - Direc	ctor's Office for	
23		the following maximum number of regul		
	_	erned by the provisions of the Uniform		
25		ansas Code $8821-5-201$ et seq.), or its		Ll
26		to. Provided, however, that any posit		
27		al salary is set out herein in dollars		_
28		f said Uniform Classification and Comp		.⊥
29		itions authorized herein are hereby go		
		ular Salaries Procedures and Restricti	ons Act (Arkansas	1
	Code $^{6}21-5-101$), or it	s successor.		
32			Marrimum Appual	
33 34		Marinum	Maximum Annual	
	Item Class	Maximum No. of	Salary Rate Fiscal Years	
35 36	Item Class	No. of	riscal rears	00
20	ivo. Code Ticle	±mployees 1	- <i></i>	J

1	(1)	9971	DAH DIRECTOR	1	\$ 65,453	\$	67,285
2	(2)	9968	DAH DEPUTY DIRECTOR	1	\$ 58,772	\$	60,417
3	(3)	A032	AGENCY FISCAL MANAGER	1	GRADE	22	
4		D066	SYSTEMS COORDINATION ANALYST II	1			
5	(4)	A008	ACCOUNTING SUPERVISOR II	1	GRADE	21	
6		V080	MGR PURCHASING & PROPERTY MGT	1			
7		N293	DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST	1			
8	(5)	N282	EXHIBITS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE	20	
9		D121	USER SUPPORT ANALYST	1			
10	(6)	R030	ASST PERSONNEL MANAGER	1	GRADE	19	
11	(7)	A111	ACCOUNTANT	2	GRADE	18	
12		R264	MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I	1			
13	(8)	R010	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	GRADE	17	
14	(9)	A063	PAYROLL OFFICER	1	GRADE	15	
15		A108	ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II	1			
16	(10)	K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	2	GRADE	14	
17	(11)	К153	SECRETARY II	2	GRADE	13	
18			MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	20			
19							
20		:	SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - DIRECTOR'S	OFFICE.	There is hereby	7	
21	auth	orize	d, for the Department of Arkansas $H\epsilon$	eritage -	Director's Offi	ce	for
22	the 1	1997-	99 biennium, the following maximum r	number of	part-time or te	empo	orary
23	emplo	oyees	, to be known as "Extra Help", payak	ole from f	unds appropriat	ed	herein
24	for s	such]	purposes: one (1) temporary or part	t-time emp	loyees, when ne	eede	ed, at
25	rates	s of]	pay not to exceed those provided in	the Unifo	rm Classificati	lon	and
26	Compe	ensat	ion Act, or its successor, or this a	act for th	e appropriate		
27	class	sifica	ation.				
28							
29		SEC	TION 3. APPROPRIATIONS - DIRECTOR'S	OFFICE.	There is hereby	7	
30	appro	opria	ted, to the Department of Arkansas F	Heritage,	to be payable f	ror	m the
31	Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for personal services and						

- 31 Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for personal services and
- 32 operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage Director's Office
- 33 for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

35 ITEM FISCAL YEARS

1	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
2	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 606,414 \$	624,450
3	(02)	EXTRA HELP	6,000	6,000
4	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	166,795	170,040
5	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
6		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	143,636	143,636
7		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	3,000	3,000
8		(C) PROF. FEES	1,664	1,664
9		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	10,000	10,000
10		(E) DATA PROC.	2,286	2,286
11	(05)	DAH GRANTS/AIDS	 5,000	5,000
12		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 944,795	966,075

14 SECTION 4. APPROPRIATIONS - PUBLICATIONS. There is hereby appropriated,

- 15 to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable from the Publication
- 16 Development and Resale Revolving Fund, for publications of the Department of
- 17 Arkansas Heritage for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

18

19 TIEM FISCAL YEARS
20 NO. 1997-98 1998-99
21 (01) PUBLISHING \$ 45,000 \$ 45,000

22

- 23 SECTION 5. EXTRA HELP SPECIAL PROJECTS. There is hereby
- 24 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Director's Office for
- 25 the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary
- 26 employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein
- 27 for such purposes: five (5) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at
- 28 rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and
- 29 Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate
- 30 classification.

- 32 SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS SPECIAL PROJECTS. There is hereby
- 33 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable from cash
- 34 funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas
- 35 Heritage, for personal services and miscellaneous grant projects of the

2 ending June 30, 1999, the following:

1 Department of Arkansas Heritage - Director's Office for the biennial period

3					
4	ITEM		FISC	AL Y	EARS
5	NO.		1997-98		1998-99
6	(01)	EXTRA HELP	\$ 50,750	\$	50,750
7	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	3,882		3,882
8	(03)	MISC PROJECTS	 50,000		50,000
9		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 104,632	\$	104,632

10

section 7. Regular Salaries - Conservation Tax. There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code 6021-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of

20 the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-

22

21 101), or its successor.

23			Maximum Annual
24		Maximum	Salary Rate
25	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
26	No. Code Title	Employees	1997-98 1998-99
27	(1) N293 DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 21
28	R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR	1	
29	(2) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	2	GRADE 20
30	(3) B100 FIELD ECOLOGIST	2	GRADE 19
31	(4) G161 GENERAL MAINTENANCE REPAIRMAN	1	GRADE 17
32	(5) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRADE 13
33	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	8	
34			

35

SECTION 8. EXTRA HELP - CONSERVATION TAX. There is hereby

- 1 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage for the 1997-99 biennium,
- 2 the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known
- 3 as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes:
- 4 twelve (12) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not
- 5 to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act,
- 6 or its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

- 8 SECTION 9. APPROPRIATIONS CONSERVATION TAX. There is hereby
- 9 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable from the
- 10 Arkansas Department of Heritage Fund Account from proceeds derived from the
- 11 Conservation Tax levied by Amendment 75 of the Constitution of the State of
- 12 Arkansas, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of
- 13 Arkansas Heritage for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

14

15	ITEM		FISC	CAL YEARS
16	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
17	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 264,447	\$ 271,852
18	(02)	EXTRA HELP	83,101	83,101
19	(03)	PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	90,154	91,484
20	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
21		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	843,460	847,010
22		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	0	0
23		(C) PROF. FEES	320,500	371,000
24		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	192,300	121,500
25		(E) DATA PROC.	0	0
26	(05)	CONSERVATION TAX GRANTS	610,348	660,348
27	(06)	MAJOR MAINTENANCE	405,000	450,000
28	(07)	DAH MUSEUM/FACILITY CONSTRUCTION	 1,000,000	1,000,000
29		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 3,809,310	\$ 3,896,295

- 31 SECTION 10. REGULAR SALARIES DELTA CULTURAL CENTER. There is hereby
- 32 established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Delta Cultural Center
- 33 for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees
- 34 whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
- 35 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code 8821-5-201 et seq.), or its

- 1 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
- 2 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in
- 3 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification
- 4 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
- 5 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and
- 6 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code \$21 5 101),

8			Maximum Annual
9		Maximum	Salary Rate
10	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
11	No. Code Title	Employees	1997-98 1998-99
12	(1) 500Z DAH DIR OF DELTA CULTURAL CENTER	1	GRADE 24
13	(2) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR	1	GRADE 21
14	N293 DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST	1	
15	(3) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	1	GRADE 20
16	N318 CURATOR	2	
17	(4) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	GRADE 17
18	(5) P310 FACILITY MANAGER III	1	GRADE 16
19	(6) K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	1	GRADE 14
20	(7) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRADE 13
21	(8) G109 BLDG/EQUIP MAINT REPAIRMAN II	1	GRADE 08
22	(9) G173 MAINTENANCE WORKER I	1	GRADE 04
23	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	12	

24 2.5

26 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Delta Cultural Center 27 for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or 28 temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds

SECTION 11. EXTRA HELP - DELTA CULTURAL CENTER. There is hereby

- 29 appropriated herein for such purposes: two (2) temporary or part-time
- 30 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
- 31 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for
- 32 the appropriate classification.

- 34 SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - DELTA CULTURAL CENTER. There is hereby
- 35 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable from the

- 1 Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for personal services and
- 2 operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage Delta Cultural
- 3 Center for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

5	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS			L YEARS
6	NO.			1997-98	1998-99
7	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$	191,911 \$	197,212
8	(02)	EXTRA HELP		6,500	6,500
9	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		68,869	70,088
10	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
11		(A) OPER. EXPENSE		119,040	119,040
12		(B) CONF. & TRVL.		1,000	1,000
13		(C) PROF. FEES		8,857	8,857
14		(D) CAP. OUTLAY		5,000	5,000
15		(E) DATA PROC.		0	0
16		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	401,177 \$	407,697

17

- 18 SECTION 13. EXTRA HELP DELTA CULTURAL CENTER CASH. There is
- 19 hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Delta Cultural
- 20 Center Cash for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of
- 21 part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from
- 22 funds appropriated herein for such purposes: five (5) temporary or part-time
- 23 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
- 24 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for
- 25 the appropriate classification.

26

- 27 SECTION 14. APPROPRIATIONS DELTA CULTURAL CENTER CASH. There is
- 28 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable
- 29 from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19 4 001 of the Department of
- 30 Arkansas Heritage, for personal services and operating expenses of the
- 31 Department of Arkansas Heritage Delta Cultural Center for the biennial
- 32 period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

- 34 ITEM FISCAL YEARS
- 35 NO. 1997-98 1998-99

1	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 73,373 \$	75,427
2	(02)	EXTRA HELP	32,000	32,000
3	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	31,423	31,898
4	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
5		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	88,694	88,694
6		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	8,200	8,200
7		(C) PROF. FEES	30,300	30,300
8		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	20,000	10,000
9		(E) DATA PROC.	0	0
10	(05)	RESALE	 10,000	10,000
11		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 293,990 \$	<u>286,519</u>

SECTION 15. REGULAR SALARIES - ARTS AND HUMANITIES. There is hereby 14 established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities for 15 the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose 16 salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and

17 Compensation Act (Arkansas Code $^{\mathring{6}\mathring{5}}21\text{-}5\text{-}201$ et seq.), or its successor, and all

18 laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a

19 specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt

20 from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All

21 persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the

22 provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

23 Code 6 21-5-101), or its successor.

25			Maximum Annual
26		Maximum	Salary Rate
27	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
28	No. Code Title	Employees	1997-98 1998-99
29	(1) 534Z DAH ARTS & HUMANITIES DIRECTOR	1	GRADE 24
30	(2) R129 DAH ASST DIR ARTS & HUMANITIES	1	GRADE 22
31	(3) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR	3	GRADE 21
32	(4) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II	1	GRADE 19
33	(5) All1 ACCOUNTANT	1	GRADE 18
34	R264 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I	1	
35	(6) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRADE 13

1 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 9

3 SECTION 16. EXTRA HELP - ARTS AND HUMANITIES. There is hereby
4 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities for
5 the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary
6 employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein
7 for such purposes: two (2) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at
8 rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and
9 Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate
10 classification.

11 -

SECTION 17. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND HUMANITIES. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities, to
be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for personal
services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts
and Humanities for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

17

18	ITEM		FISCAL YEARS		
19	NO.			1997-98	1998-99
20	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$	269,695	\$ 277,118
21	(02)	EXTRA HELP		2,275	2,275
22	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		76,960	78,326
23	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
24		(A) OPER. EXPENSE		91,336	91,336
25		(B) CONF. & TRVL.		3,095	3,095
26		(C) PROF. FEES		0	0
27		(D) CAP. OUTLAY		0	0
28		(E) DATA PROC.		0	0
29	(05)	EDUCATION GRANTS		875,000	875,000
30		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	1,318,361	\$ 1,327,150

31

32 SECTION 18. REGULAR SALARIES - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - FEDERAL. There is 33 hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and 34 Humanities - Federal for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of 35 regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the

- 1 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code 8821-5-201 et
- 2 seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however,
- 3 that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein-
- 4 in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification
- 5 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
- 6 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and
- 7 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code $^{\circ}21-5-101$), or its successor.

9			Maximum Annual
10		Maximum	Salary Rate
11	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
12	No. Code Title	Employees	1997-98 1998-99
13	(1) N360 PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 18
14	(2) R148 RESEARCH ASSISTANT	1	GRADE 15
15	(3) K155 SECRETARY I	1	GRADE 11
16	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	3	
17			

18 SECTION 19. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - FEDERAL. There is

- 19 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable
- 20 from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State,
- 21 for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas
- 22 Heritage Arts and Humanities Federal for the biennial period ending June
- 23 30, 1999, the following:

25	ITEM		FIS	CAL YEARS
26	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
27	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 62,483	\$ 64,209
28	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	20,543	20,861
29	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
30		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	118,977	118,977
31		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	10,500	10,500
32		(C) PROF. FEES	13,111	13,111
33		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0
34		(E) DATA PROC.	0	0
35	(04)	FEDERAL GRANTS/AIDS	 265,377	265,377

1	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	490,991 \$	493,035
2				
3	SECTION 20. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTIST IN	EDUCATION	ON. There is	hereby
4	appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas	Heritage	, to be payabl	e from the
5	federal funds as designated by the Chief Fis	cal Offic	cer of the Sta	te, for
6	operating expenses and grants of the Departm	nent of A	rkansas Herita	ge - Artist
7	in Education Federal Program for the biennia	l period	ending June 3	0, 1999, the
8	following:			
9				
10	ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS
11	NO.		1997-98 1	998-99
12	(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
13	(A) OPER. EXPENSE		0	0
14	(B) CONF. & TRVL.		0	0
15	(C) PROF. FEES	\$	1,110 \$	1,110
16	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		0	0
17	(E) DATA PROC.		0	0
18	(02) ARTISTS IN EDUCATION GRANTS/AIDS	\$	31,800 \$	31,800
19	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	32,910 \$	32,910
19 20	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	<u>32,910</u>	32,910
	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND	\$ HUMANITII	32,910 \$	32,910 E - CASH.
20				
20 21	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND	nent of Ar	rkansas Herita	ge, to be
20212223	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Department	nent of Ai	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th	ge, to be e Department
2021222324	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Departm payable from cash funds as defined by Arkans	nent of Anas Code Is and gran	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th nts of the Dep	ge, to be e Department artment of
202122232425	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Departm payable from cash funds as defined by Arkans of Arkansas Heritage, for operating expenses	nent of Anas Code Is and gran	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th nts of the Dep	ge, to be e Department artment of
202122232425	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Departm payable from cash funds as defined by Arkans of Arkansas Heritage, for operating expenses Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - Co	nent of Anas Code Is and gran	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th nts of the Dep	ge, to be e Department artment of
20212223242526	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Departm payable from cash funds as defined by Arkans of Arkansas Heritage, for operating expenses Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - Co	nent of Anas Code Is and gran	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th nts of the Dep	ge, to be e Department artment of nial period
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Departm payable from cash funds as defined by Arkans of Arkansas Heritage, for operating expenses Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - Co ending June 30, 1999, the following:	nent of Anas Code Is and gran	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th nts of the Dep s for the bien	ge, to be e Department artment of nial period
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Departm payable from cash funds as defined by Arkans of Arkansas Heritage, for operating expenses Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - Co ending June 30, 1999, the following: ITEM	nent of Anas Code Is and gran	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th nts of the Dep s for the bien FISCAL	ge, to be e Department artment of nial period YEARS
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Departm payable from cash funds as defined by Arkans of Arkansas Heritage, for operating expenses Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - Co ending June 30, 1999, the following: ITEM NO.	nent of Anas Code Is and gran	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th hts of the Dep s for the bien FISCAL 1997-98	ge, to be e Department artment of nial period YEARS
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Departm payable from cash funds as defined by Arkans of Arkansas Heritage, for operating expenses Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - Co ending June 30, 1999, the following: ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	ent of An as Code : and gran	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th hts of the Dep s for the bien FISCAL 1997-98 6,803 \$ 5,850	ge, to be e Department artment of nial period YEARS 1998-99 6,803 5,850
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Departm payable from cash funds as defined by Arkans of Arkansas Heritage, for operating expenses Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - Co ending June 30, 1999, the following: ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE	ent of An as Code : and gran	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th hts of the Dep s for the bien FISCAL 1997-98	ge, to be e Department artment of nial period YEARS 1998-99
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND There is hereby appropriated, to the Departm payable from cash funds as defined by Arkans of Arkansas Heritage, for operating expenses Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - Co ending June 30, 1999, the following: ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL.	ent of An as Code : and gran	rkansas Herita 19-4-801 of th hts of the Dep s for the bien FISCAL 1997-98 6,803 \$ 5,850	ge, to be e Department artment of nial period YEARS 1998-99 6,803 5,850

1	(02)	7 0 77	S AND HUMANITIES GRANTS	Ċ	2,000 \$	2,000
2	(02)		AL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED			
3		101	AL AMOUNI APPROPRIATED	<u>δ</u> Τ	<u>6,653</u> \$	16,653
4		SEC.	IION 22. REGULAR SALARIES - COMMEMOR	ATIVE COMMI	SSION The	re is
5	herek	-	tablished for the Department of Arkan			
6			n for the 1997-99 biennium, the follo			
7			whose salaries shall be governed by			
8	_	_	ation and Compensation Act (Arkansas	_		
9			, and all laws amendatory thereto. P			
10			to which a specific maximum annual sa			
11			shall be exempt from the provisions o			
12			nsation Act. All persons occupying p			
13	herek	oy go.	verned by the provisions of the Regul	ar Salaries	Procedures	and
14	Resti	ricti	ons Act (Arkansas Code ⁶ 21-5-101), or	its success	sor.	
15						
16					Maximum A	nnual
17				Maximum	Salary R	ate
18	Item	Cla	SS	No. of	Fiscal Y	ears
19	No.	Code	e Title	Employees	1997-98	1998-99
20	(1)	535Z	DAH COMMEMORATIVE COMM DIR	1	GRADE	24
21	(2)	R185	DAH MUSEUM ASSISTANT DIRECTOR	1	GRADE	22
22	(3)	N293	DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST	2	GRADE	21
23		Y011	DAH MANAGER OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES	1		
24		A008	ACCOUNTING SUPERVISOR II	1		
25	(4)	N294	MUSEUM PROGRAMS SPECIALIST	2	GRADE	19
26	(5)	N288	HISTORICAL RESEARCHER	2	GRADE	18
27		N314	MUSEUM INTERPRETIVE SPECIALIST	2		
28	(6)	N343	MUSEUM EXHIBIT SPECIALIST	1	GRADE	17
29		G161	GENERAL MAINTENANCE REPAIRMAN	1		
30	(7)	P310	FACILITY MANAGER III	1	GRADE	16
31	(8)	R009	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1	GRADE	15
32	(9)	K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	1	GRADE	14
33	(10)	K155	SECRETARY I	1	GRADE	11
34		K145	CASHIER/CASHIER II	1		
35	(11)	G165	WORK MAINTENANCE LEADER	1	GRADE	10

1	(12) G173 MAINTENANCE WORKER I	1		GRADE 04
2	(13) T061 WATCHMAN	2		GRADE 03
3	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	23		
4				
5	SECTION 23. EXTRA HELP - COMMEMORA	ATIVE COM	MISSION. T	here is hereby
6	authorized, for the Department of Arkansas H	Heritage	- Commemora	tive Commission
7	for the 1997-99 biennium, the following max:	imum numb	er of part-	time or
8	temporary employees, to be known as "Extra H	Help", pa	yable from	funds
9	appropriated herein for such purposes: seve	en (7) te	mporary or	part time
10	employees, when needed, at rates of pay not	to excee	d those pro	vided in the
11	Uniform Classification and Compensation Act	, or its	successor,	or this act for
12	the appropriate classification.			
13				
14	SECTION 24. APPROPRIATIONS - COMMEMOR	RATIVE CO	MMISSION.	There is hereby
15	appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas	Heritage	- Commemor	ative
16	Commission, to be payable from the Departmen	nt of Ark	ansas Herit	age Fund
17	Account, for personal services and operating	g expense	s of the De	partment of
18	Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative Commission	n for the	biennial p	eriod ending
19	June 30, 1999, the following:			
20				
21	ITEM		FISC	AL YEARS
22	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
23	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	525,143	\$ 539,658
24	(02) EXTRA HELP		24,468	24,468
25	(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		169,231	172,020
26	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
27	(A) OPER. EXPENSE		198,580	248,580
28	(B) CONF. & TRVL.		1,751	1,751
29	(C) PROF. FEES		250	250
30	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		5,000	5,000
31	(E) DATA PROC.		0	0
32	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	924,423	\$ 991,727
33				

35 hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative

SECTION 25. EXTRA HELP - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION - CASH. There is

- 1 Commission Cash for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of
- 2 part time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from
- 3 funds appropriated herein for such purposes: eleven (11) temporary or
- 4 part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided
- 5 in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this
- 6 act for the appropriate classification.

- 8 SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION CASH. There is
- 9 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable
- 10 from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department of
- 11 Arkansas Heritage, for personal services and operating expenses of the
- 12 Department of Arkansas Heritage Commemorative Commission Cash for the
- 13 biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

14

15	ITEM		FISCAI	YEARS
16	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
17	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 10,484 \$	10,778
18	(02)	EXTRA HELP	8,430	8,430
19	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	5,676	5,733
20	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
21		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	109,895	109,895
22		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	500	500
23		(C) PROF. FEES	12,225	12,225
24		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	5,000	5,000
25		(E) DATA PROC.	0	0
26	(05)	INVESTMENTS	 5,000	5,000
27		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ <u>157,210</u> \$	157,561

- 29 SECTION 27. REGULAR SALARIES HISTORIC PRESERVATION. There is hereby
- 30 established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Historic Preservation
- 31 for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees
- 32 whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
- 33 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code $^{\hat{6}\hat{6}}21-5-201$ et seq.), or its
- 34 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
- 35 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in

1	dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification				
2	and Compensation Act. All persons occupying	positions author	ized herein are		
3	hereby governed by the provisions of the Regu	ılar Salaries Pro	cedures and		
4	Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 6 21-5-101), o	r its successor.			
5					
6		Ma	ximum Annual		
7		Maximum S	alary Rate		
8	Item Class	No. of F	iscal Years		
9	No. Code Title	Employees 199	7-98 1998-99		
10	(1) N372 ARCHEOLOGIST	1	GRADE 20		
11	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	1			
12					
13	SECTION 28. EXTRA HELP - HISTORIC E	PRESERVATION. Th	ere is hereby		
14	authorized, for the Department of Arkansas He	eritage Histori	c Preservation		
15	for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maxim	num number of par	t-time or		
16	temporary employees, to be known as "Extra He	elp", payable fro	m funds		
17	appropriated herein for such purposes: two ((2) temporary or	part-time		
18	employees, when needed, at rates of pay not t	to exceed those p	rovided in the		
19	${\tt Uniform\ Classification\ and\ Compensation\ Act,}\\$	or its successor	, or this act for		
20	the appropriate classification.				
21					
22	SECTION 29. APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC E	PRESERVATION. Th	ere is hereby		
23	appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas H	Heritage, to be p	ayable from the		
24	Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account,	, for personal se	rvices and		
25	operating expenses of the Department of Arkar	nsas Heritage - H	istoric		
26	Preservation for the biennial period ending of	June 30, 1999, th	e following:		
27					
28	ITEM	FI	SCAL YEARS		
29	NO.	1997-98	1998-99		
30	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 31,52	5 \$ 32,397		
31	(02) EXTRA HELP	5,68	7 5,687		
32	(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	9,22	4 9,385		
33	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
34	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	22,91	5 22,915		
35	(B) CONF. & TRVL.	2,40	0 2,400		

1	(C) PROF. FEES	1,150	1,150
2	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	2,000	2,000
3	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0
4 (05)	HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANTS/AIDS	44,652	44,652
5	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 119,553</u> <u>\$</u>	120,586

7 SECTION 30. REGULAR SALARIES - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - FEDERAL. There

- 8 is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Historic
- 9 Preservation Federal for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number
- 10 of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the
- 11 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code 821-5-201 et
- 12 seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however,
- 13 that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein
- 14 in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification
- 15 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
- 16 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and
- 17 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code $^{6}21-5-101$), or its successor.

19			Maximum Annual
20		Maximum	Salary Rate
21	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
22	No. Code Title	Employees	1997-98 1998-99
23	(1) 819Z DAH HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIRECTOR	1	GRADE 24
24	(2) N330 LICENSED ARCHITECT	1	GRADE 23
25	(3) R077 DAH HIST PRESERVATION ASST DIR	1	GRADE 22
26	(4) N370 ARCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN	1	GRADE 20
27	R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	3	
28	D121 USER SUPPORT ANALYST	1	
29	(5) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II	1	GRADE 19
30	N368 HISTORIAN	3	
31	(6) N360 PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 18
32	(7) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	GRADE 17
33	(8) R148 RESEARCH ASSISTANT	1	GRADE 15
34	(9) K155 SECRETARY I	1	GRADE 11
35	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	16	

2 SECTION 31. EXTRA HELP HISTORIC PRESERVATION FEDERAL. There is

3 hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic

- 4 Preservation Federal for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number
- 5 of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from
- 6 funds appropriated herein for such purposes: two (2) temporary or part-time
- 7 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
- 8 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for
- 9 the appropriate classification.

10

- 11 SECTION 32. APPROPRIATIONS HISTORIC PRESERVATION FEDERAL. There is
- 12 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable
- 13 from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State,
- 14 for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas
- 15 Heritage Historic Preservation Federal for the biennial period ending June
- 16 30, 1999, the following:

17

18 ITEM

19	NO.		1997-98	1998	-99
20	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 461,812	\$	474,527
21	(02)	EXTRA HELP	14,788		14,788
22	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	133,980		136,305
23	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
24		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	155,394		155,394
25		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	34,657		34,657
26		(C) PROF. FEES	10,139		10,139
27		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	21,600		21,600
28		(E) DATA PROC.	0		0
29	(05)	FEDERAL GRANTS/AIDS	 209,100		209,100
30		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 1,041,470	\$ 1	,056,510

31

- 32 SECTION 33. EXTRA HELP HISTORIC PRESERVATION CASH. There is
- 33 hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Historic
- 34 Preservation Cash for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of
- 35 part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from

FISCAL YEARS

- 1 funds appropriated herein for such purposes: one (1) temporary or part-time
- 2 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
- 3 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for
- 4 the appropriate classification.

- 6 SECTION 34. APPROPRIATIONS HISTORIC PRESERVATION CASH. There is
- 7 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable
- 8 from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department of
- 9 Arkansas Heritage, for personal services and operating expenses of the
- 10 Department of Arkansas Heritage Historic Preservation Cash for the
- 11 biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

12

- 13 ITEM FISCAL YEARS
- 14 NO. 1997-98 1998-99

15	(01)	EXTRA HELP	\$ 8,900 \$	8,900
16	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	681	681
17	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
18		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	12,888	12,888
19		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	2,000	2,000
20		(C) PROF. FEES	4,790	4,790
21		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0
22		(E) DATA PROC.	 0	0

2324

- 25 SECTION 35. APPROPRIATIONS HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANTS CASH.
- 26 There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be
- 27 payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department
- 28 of Arkansas Heritage, for miscellaneous grant projects of the Department of
- 29 Arkansas Heritage Historic Preservation Cash for the biennial period
- 30 ending June 30, 1999, the following:

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED

31

- 32 ITEM FISCAL YEARS
- 33 NO. 1997-98 1998-99
- 34 (01) MISC PROJECTS \$ 75,000 \$ 75,000

35

29,259 \$

SECTION 36. APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - LOAN PROGRAM. 2 There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be 3 payable from the Historic Preservation Revolving Loan Fund, for operating 4 expenses and loans of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 5 Preservation - Loan Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the 6 following: 7 8 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 1997-98 1998-99 9 NO. 500,000 \$ 10 (01) OPERATING EXPENSES AND LOANS 11 12 SECTION 37. REGULAR SALARIES - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION. There is 13 hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage 14 Commission for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of regular 15 employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 16 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code $^{\$\$}21\text{-}5\text{-}201$ et seq.), or its 17 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any 18 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in 19 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 20 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 21 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 22 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code $^{6}21-5-101$), or its successor. 23 24 Maximum Annual 2.5 Maximum Salary Rate 26 Item Class Fiscal Years 2.7 No. Code Title Employees 1997-98 1998-99 28 (1) 533Z DAH NATURAL HERITAGE COMM DIR 1 GRADE 24 (2) B102 NATURAL AREA CHIEF PLANNER GRADE 22 29 2 (3) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR 30 1 GRADE 21 GRADE 20 (4) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II 31 1 GRADE 19 32 (5) B100 FIELD ECOLOGIST 1

GRADE 18

GRADE 13

1

1

8

(6) W030 RECORDS MANAGEMENT ANALYST II

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

(7) K153 SECRETARY II

33

34

SECTION 38. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable
from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for personal services
and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural

6 Heritage Commission for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the

7 following:

3

9	ITEM		FISC	CAL YEARS
10	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
11	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 295,383	\$ 303,488
12	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	77,653	79,122
13	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
14		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	75,785	75,785
15		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	2,000	2,000
16		(C) PROF. FEES	0	0
17		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	2,000	2,000
18		(E) DATA PROC.	 0	0
19		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 452,821	\$ 462,395

20

21

22 SECTION 39. REGULAR SALARIES - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - FEDERAL.

23 There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural

24 Heritage Commission - Federal for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum

25 number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions

26 of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code 8821 5 201

27 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided,

28 however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set

29 out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform

30 Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions

31 authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular

32 Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 821-5-101), or its

33 successor.

34

35 Maximum Annual

1		Maximum	Salary Rate
2	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
3	No. Code Title	Employees	1997-98 1998-99
4	-(1) B100 FIELD ECOLOGIST	1	GRADE 19
5	(2) W030 RECORDS MANAGEMENT ANALYST II	1	GRADE 18
6	(3) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	<u>1</u>	GRADE 17
7	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	3	
8			
9	SECTION 40. EXTRA HELP - NATURAL HE	RITAGE COMMI	SSION - FEDERAL.
10	There is hereby authorized, for the Department	t of Arkansa	s Heritage - Natural
11	Heritage Commission - Federal for the 1997-99	biennium, t	he following maximum
12	number of part-time or temporary employees, to	o be known a	s "Extra Help",
13	payable from funds appropriated herein for such	ch purposes:	two (2) temporary
14	or part-time employees, when needed, at rates	of pay not	to exceed those
15	provided in the Uniform Classification and Com	mpensation A	ct, or its successor,

18 SECTION 41. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - FEDERAL.

24

16 or this act for the appropriate classification.

25 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 26 NO. 1997-98 1998-99 75,378 27 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 73,353 \$ 28 (02) EXTRA HELP 13,500 13,500 29 (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 23,409 23,780 30 (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE 13,026 13,026 31 32 (B) CONF. & TRVL. 4,200 4,200 (C) PROF. FEES 33 16,751 16,751 34 (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. 0 _ 35

¹⁹ There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be

²⁰ payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of

²¹ the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of

²² Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - Federal for the biennial

²³ period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

1	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	144,239 \$	146,635
2				
3	SECTION 42. EXTRA HELP - NATURAL AREA	MANAGE	MENT. The	re is hereby
4	authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heri	tage - :	Natural Are	ea Management
5	for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum	number	of part-t	ime or
6	temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help	", paya	ble from f	unds
7	appropriated herein for such purposes: two (2)	tempor	ary or par	t-time
8	employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to	exceed	those prov	ided in the
9	Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or	its su	ccessor, o	r this act for
10	the appropriate classification.			
11				
12	SECTION 43. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AREA	MANAGE	MENT - CASI	H. There is
13	hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkans	sas Her	itage, to 1	be payable
14	from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-	4-801 o	f the Depa	rtment of
15	Arkansas Heritage, for personal services and open	erating	expenses	of the
16	Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Area I	Managem	ent for the	e biennial
17	period ending June 30, 1999, the following:			
18				
			ETCON:	I MEAD C
19	ITEM		FISCA.	L YEARS
19 20	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
		\$		1998-99
20	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
20 21	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP		1997-98 9,000 \$	1998-99 9,000
20 21 22	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		1997-98 9,000 \$	1998-99 9,000
20212223	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		1997-98 9,000 \$ 689	1998-99 9,000 689
2021222324	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE		1997-98 9,000 \$ 689 10,292	1998-99 9,000 689 10,292
202122232425	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL.		9,000 \$ 689 10,292	1998-99 9,000 689 10,292 0
20 21 22 23 24 25 26	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES		9,000 \$ 689 10,292 0 0	1998-99 9,000 689 10,292 0
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY		9,000 \$ 689 10,292 0 0 0	1998-99 9,000 689 10,292 0 0
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC.		9,000 \$ 689 10,292 0 0 0	1998-99 9,000 689 10,292 0 0
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC.	\$	9,000 \$ 689 10,292 0 0 0 19,981 \$	1998-99 9,000 689 10,292 0 0 0 0 19,981
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ \$ TAGE CO	9,000 \$ 689 10,292 0 0 0 19,981 \$	1998-99 9,000 689 10,292 0 0 0 19,981 RESEARCH.
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED SECTION 44. EXTRA HELP - NATURAL HERICAL	\$ \$ FAGE CO	9,000 \$ 9,000 \$ 689 10,292 0 0 0 19,981 \$ MMISSION - nsas Herita	1998-99 9,000 689 10,292 0 0 0 19,981 RESEARCH. age - Natural
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED SECTION 44. EXTRA HELP - NATURAL HERITATION There is hereby authorized, for the Department of the Heritage Commission Research for the 1997-99-1	\$ FAGE CO of Arka	1997-98 9,000 \$ 689 10,292 0 0 0 19,981 \$ MMISSION - nsas Herita m, the folia	1998-99 9,000 689 10,292 0 0 0 19,981 RESEARCH. age - Natural

- 1 or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those
- 2 provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor,
- 3 or this act for the appropriate classification.

- 5 SECTION 45. APPROPRIATIONS NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION RESEARCH -
- 6 CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage,
- 7 to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the
- 8 Department of Arkansas Heritage, for personal services and operating expenses
- 9 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage Natural Heritage Commission -
- 10 Research for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

11

12	ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS
13	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
14	(01)	EXTRA HELP	\$ 22,650 \$	22,650
15	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	1,733	1,733
16	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
17		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	6,744	6,744
18		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	0	0
19		(C) PROF. FEES	30,000	30,000
20		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	5,000	5,000
21		(E) DATA PROC.	 0	0
22		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 66,127 \$	66,127

23

- 24 SECTION 46. REGULAR SALARIES TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION. There
- 25 is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Territorial
- 26 Capitol Restoration for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of
- 27 regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the
- 28 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code 821-5-201 et
- 29 seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however,
- 30 that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein
- 31 in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification
- 32 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
- 33 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and
- 34 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 821-5-101), or its successor.

1				Maximum Annual
2			Maximum	Salary Rate
3	Item	Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
4	No.	Code Title	Employees	1997-98 1998-99
5	(1)	537Z DAH TERRITORIAL RESTORATION DIR	1	GRADE 24
6	(2)	R185 DAH MUSEUM ASSISTANT DIRECTOR	1	GRADE 22
7	(3)	N312 MUSEUM/ARCHIVIST CONSERVATOR	1	GRADE 21
8		Y011 DAH MANAGER OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES	1	
9		N293 DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST	1	
10	(4)	N294 MUSEUM PROGRAMS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 19
11	(5)	N360 PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 18
12		N314 MUSEUM INTERPRETIVE SPECIALIST	1	
13	(6)	N299 MUSEUM REGISTRAR	1	GRADE 17
14		T049 SECURITY OFFICER SUPERVISOR	1	
15	(7)	M110 VOLUNTEER SERVICES COORDINATOR	1	GRADE 16
16	(8)	R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1	GRADE 15
17	(9)	T043 SECURITY OFFICER I	2	GRADE 11
18	(10)	N308 MUSEUM GUIDE II	2	GRADE 07
19		G177 MAINTENANCE WORKER SUPERVISOR	1	
20	(11)	N306 MUSEUM GUIDE I	2	GRADE 05
21	(12)	G075 HOUSEKEEPER	1	GRADE 04
22		G173 MAINTENANCE WORKER I	1	
23		MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	21	
24				
25		SECTION 47. EXTRA HELP - TERRITORIA	AL CAPITOL RE	STORATION. There is
26	herek	by authorized, for the Department of Arka	ansas Heritage	e - Territorial
27	Capit	col Restoration for the 1997-99 biennium	, the following	ng maximum number of
28	part-	time or temporary employees, to be known	n as "Extra He	elp", payable from
29	funds	appropriated herein for such purposes:	four (4) ter	mporary or part-time
30	emplo	yees, when needed, at rates of pay not	to exceed tho	se provided in the
31	Unifo	orm Classification and Compensation Act,	or its succes	ssor, or this act for
32	the a	appropriate classification.		
33				
34		SECTION 48. APPROPRIATIONS - TERRITORIA	AL CAPITOL RE	STORATION. There is

35 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable

- 1 from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for personal services
- 2 and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage Territorial
- 3 Capitol Restoration for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the
- 4 following:

6	ITEM			FISCAL YEARS		
7	NO.			1997-98	1998-99	
8	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$	479,859	\$ 506,424	
9	(02)	EXTRA HELP		2,000	2,000	
10	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		142,751	150,486	
11	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
12		(A) OPER. EXPENSE		84,483	84,483	
13		(B) CONF. & TRVL.		1,569	1,569	
14		(C) PROF. FEES		6,000	6,000	
15		(D) CAP. OUTLAY		2,000	2,000	
16		(E) DATA PROC.		0	0	
17		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	718,662	\$ 752,962	

18

- 19 SECTION 49. EXTRA HELP TERRITORIAL CAPITOL CASH. There is
- 20 hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Territorial
- 21 Capitol Cash for the 1997-99 biennium, the following maximum number of
- 22 part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from
- 23 funds appropriated herein for such purposes: ten (10) temporary or part-time
- 24 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
- 25 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for
- 26 the appropriate classification.

27

- 28 SECTION 50. APPROPRIATIONS TERRITORIAL CAPITOL CASH. There is
- 29 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable
- 30 from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department of
- 31 Arkansas Heritage, for personal services and operating expenses of the
- 32 Department of Arkansas Heritage Territorial Capitol Cash for the biennial
- 33 period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

34

35 ITEM FISCAL YEARS

1	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
2	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 10,479 \$	10,772
3	(02)	EXTRA HELP	40,937	40,937
4	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	8,010	8,061
5	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
6		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	59,083	59,083
7		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	959	959
8		(C) PROF. FEES	3,150	3,150
9		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	4,000	3,000
10		(E) DATA PROC.	 0	0
11		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 126,618 \$	125,962
12				

SECTION 51. APPROPRIATIONS - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION - CASH. 13

- 14 There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be
- 15 payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department
- 16 of Arkansas Heritage, for operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas
- 17 Heritage Territorial Capitol Restoration Cash for the biennial period
- 18 ending June 30, 1999, the following:

19

20	ITEM		FISCAL YEARS		
21	NO.		1997-98	1998-99	
22	(01)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
23		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	\$ 2,943 \$	2,943	
24		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	2,375	2,375	
25		(C) PROF. FEES	4,600	4,600	
26		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	5,000	3,000	
27		(E) DATA PROC.	 0	0	
28		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 14,918 \$	12,918	

29 -

SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL -

- 31 STATE-OWNED LANDS OR HISTORIC SITES. There is hereby appropriated, to the
- 32 Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable from the Arkansas Natural and
- 33 Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for grants for the acquisition,
- 34 management, stewardship and preservation of state-owned lands or historic
- 35 sites by the Natural and Cultural Resources Council for the biennial period

```
1 ending June 30, 1999, the following:
 2
                                                              FISCAL YEARS
 3 ITEM
                                                         1997-98
    NO.
                                                                    1998-99
 5 (01) NCRC GRANTS/AIDS
                                                     12,000,000 $ 12,000,000
 6
         SECTION 53. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL -
 8 MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of
 9 Arkansas Heritage, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Resources
10 Historic Preservation Fund, for the Historic Preservation Program and the Main
11 Street Arkansas Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the
12 following:
13
14 ITEM
                                                              FISCAL YEARS
                                                         1997-98
                                                                   1998-99
15 NO.
16 (01) NCRC PRESERVATION GRANTS
                                                        1,200,000 $ 1,200,000
17
18
         SECTION 54. SPECIAL LANGUAGE - EXTRA HELP RESTRICTIONS. No employee of
19 the Department of Arkansas Heritage who is employed as "Extra Help" may
20 receive an amount to exceed 3/4 of the maximum annual salary for a comparable
   position as authorized by Arkansas Code 21 5 201 et seq. during any fiscal
22 year, nor may such employee be employed for a period of time to exceed nine
23 (9) months in any single fiscal year. Provided, however, that no employee of
   the Commemorative Commission of the Department of Arkansas Heritage who is
25 employed as "Extra Help" may receive an amount to exceed seventy-five percent
26 (75%) of the maximum annual salary for a comparable position as authorized by
27 Arkansas Code 21-5-201 et seq. during any fiscal year, nor shall such employee
28 be employed for a period of time to exceed fifteen hundred (1500) hours in any
29 single fiscal year.
30
         SECTION 55. SPECIAL LANGUAGE - CARRY FORWARD. Any unexpended balances
31
32 of the appropriations authorized in Section 9 hereof, for item (06) Major
33 Maintenance and item (07) DAH Museum/Facility Construction which remain at the
34 close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998, shall be carried forward and
35 made available for the same purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.
```

SECTION 56. SPECIAL LANGUAGE - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL. Director of the Department of Arkansas Heritage shall be the disbursing officer for the appropriations provided by Sections 52 and 53 of this Act. Further, if grants are made to state agencies from the appropriations provided 5 by Sections 52 and 53 herein, the corresponding amount of appropriation and 6 funding of such grant may be transferred to such state agency for use in classifications of expenditures as determined by conditions of the grant and the state agency. 9 In the event that such grants make it necessary to employ additional 10 personnel, the Department of Arkansas Heritage upon seeking prior review of 11 the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee and approval of the 12 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, may establish one or more new additional 13 positions at classifications and grades in conformance with the Uniform 14 Classification and Compensation Act (A.C.A. 22-5-201 et seq), but in no event 15 shall the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State authorize the establishment of 16 more than six (6) regular new additional positions. The Chief Fiscal Officer shall certify to the State Auditor and the State Treasurer such approval of additional positions. 19 The unexpended balance of the appropriations provided in Section 52 20 herein, for grants made to state agencies for the acquisition, management, 21 stewardship and preservation of state-owned lands or historic sites, which 22 remain on June 30, 1998, shall be carried forward and made available for the 23 same purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. 24 SECTION 57. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - EDUCATION -25 26 CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, 27 to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the 28 Department of Arkansas Heritage for operating expenses of the Department of 29 Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - Education - Cash for the 30 biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the following: 31 32 *ITEM* FISCAL YEARS 33 NO. 1997-98 34 1998-99

35 (01) MAINTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATIONS

1	(A) OPER. EXPENSES	\$10,000	\$10,000
2	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	0	0
3	(C) PROF. FEES	575	575
4	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY	0	0
5	(E) DATA PROCESSING	_	0
6			
7	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$10,575</u>	<u>\$10,575</u>
8			

9 SECTION 58. Arkansas Code 6 19-5-206(b) is hereby amended to read as

10 follows:

11 '(b) Each state agency, whose annual income or revenue as reflected

12 by the previous fiscal year's audit exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars

13 (\$25,000), shall remit by check on the first day of each calendar quarter to

14 the Treasurer of State an amount equal to one and one-half percent (1 1/2%) of

15 the total expenditures of the previous calendar quarter from those cash funds

16 as defined under $^{\it h}$ 19-4-801, excluding funds received from the federal

17 government or those held in trust by the state agency or those funds of the

18 various state retirement systems. Funds received by the Department of

19 Arkansas Heritage from voluntary donations shall also be excluded.'

20

- 21 SECTION 59. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas
- 22 Heritage Director's Office, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas
- 23 Heritage Fund Account, for grants for the restoration of Historical Items, for
- 24 each fiscal year of the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the sum of
- 25\$50,000.

26

- 27 SECTION 60. APPROPRIATIONS. There is hereby appropriated to the
- 28 Department of Arkansas Heritage Delta Cultural Center, to be payable from
- 29 the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account for Preservation Projects of
- 30 the Department of Arkansas Heritage Delta Cultural Center, for each fiscal
- 31 year of the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the sum of........\$150,000.

- 33 SECTION 61. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized
- 34 by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds
- 35 made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the

- 1 restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary
- 2 Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures
- 3 and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of
- 4 this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the Department of
- 5 Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied
- 6 with in disbursement of said funds.

- 8 SECTION 62. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly
- 9 that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained
- 10 in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this Act
- 11 was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations
- 12 and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by
- 13 the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral
- 14 testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint
- 15 Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

16

- 17 SECTION 63. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent
- 18 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas
- 19 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

20

- 21 SECTION 64. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
- 22 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such
- 23 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
- 24 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this
- 25 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

26

- 27 SECTION 65. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict
- 28 with this Act are hereby repealed.

- 30 SECTION 66. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the
- 31 Eighty-First General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas
- 32 prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that
- 33 the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of
- $\underline{\text{34}}$ the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in
- 35 the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

1	date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparable harm upon the
2	proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs.
3	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
4	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
5	safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1997.
6	
7	/s/ Russ et al
8	
9	APPROVED: 4-05-97
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	